RESOLUTION NO. 2021-09-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITIES OF RICHARDSON AND PLANO, TEXAS FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE BASIC POLICE OFFICER TRAINING ACADEMY

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined a need for a basic police training academy; and
- WHEREAS, the cities of Richardson and Plano, Texas host a training academy to prepare police recruits for the Texas State Peace Officer Licensing Examination required for all police recruits; and
- WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes local governments to contract directly with other governments to increase their efficiency and effectiveness; and
- **WHEREAS,** funds are available in the Law Enforcement budget for FY 2020-21 and are subject to reappropriation in FY 2021-22 in the proposed annual budget, for funding officer attendance under the interlocal agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to enter into an interlocal agreement with the cities of Richardson and Plano, Texas for participation in the Basic Police Officer Training Academy.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 7^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

,	····
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	

City Attorney